

No. 12-35266

Opinion and Memorandum Dated: December 19, 2014
Panel Members: Kozinski, Tashima and M. Smith

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a Japanese research foundation;
KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD., a Japanese corporation; TOMOYUKI
OGAWA, an individual; and TOSHIYUKI MIURA, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, an Oregon nonprofit
corporation; and PAUL WATSON, an individual,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
(D.C. No. 2:11-cv-2043-RAJ)

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION
SOCIETY'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Douglas W. Greene
Claire Loeb Davis
Kristin Beneski
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
(206) 223-7000
Attorneys for Sea Shepherd Conservation Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. NECESSITY FOR REHEARING UNDER RULE 35(b).....	1
II. ISSUES FOR REHEARING	2
III. BACKGROUND	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Panel Flouted Procedural Protections and Traditional Institutional Roles to Assert Sole Authority Over the Action	5
B. The Opinion Ignores the Commissioner’s Findings and the Weight of the Evidence	7
C. The Opinion Disregards Contempt Law to Punish Activities That Were Not Enjoined	11
D. The Panel Is Improperly Exercising Jurisdiction Over Extraterritorial Conduct.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	15
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	16
<i>Bessette v. W. B. Conkey Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 324 (1904).....	6
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	2, 5
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Ford v. Kammerer</i> , 450 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1971)	13
<i>Harmsen v. Smith</i> , 693 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Hoodho v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Humane Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. Kyodo Senpaku Kaisha Ltd.</i> [2008] FCA 3 (Austl.).....	3
<i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.</i> , 10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>In re Establishment Inspection of Hern Iron Works</i> , 881 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	13

Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.,
456 U.S. 844 (1982).....7

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....2, 5, 16, 17

Levin v. Tiber Holding Corp.,
277 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)14

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,
336 U.S. 187 (1949).....13

Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)16

NBA Properties, Inc. v. Gold,
895 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1990).....13

Newman v. Graddick,
740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984)15

Pa. Office of Consumer Advocate v. F.E.R.C.,
134 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....10

Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp,
947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991).....13

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273 (1982).....7

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,
324 U.S. 9 (1945).....15

Reno Air Racing Ass’n, Inc. v. McCord,
452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006)11

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....17

Stone v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)11

<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 762 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	17
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 497 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 7, 14
<i>Vertex Distrib., Inc. v. Falcon Foam Plastics, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
Whaling in the Antarctic (Austl. v. Japan: N. Z. intervening), 2014 I.C.J. 148 (March 31).....	3
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	11

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(B) & (C).....	11
